Tax Serial Number: 19-046-0111

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: CENTRAL BANK SBA LOAN DEPARTMENT 75 N UNIVERSITY AVE PROVO, UT 84601

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: CENTRAL BANK SBA LOAN DEPARTMENT 75 N UNIVERSITY AVE PROVO, UT 84601

SEND TAX NOTICES TO:
Candide Charitable Enterprise, LLC
2257 South 1100 East, STE 205
Salt Lake City, UT 84106

ENT 67612:2022 PG 1 of 7

Andrea Allen

Utah County Recorder
2022 Jun 06 02:27 PM FEE 40.00 BY MC
RECORDED FOR Pro-Title and Escrow, Inc.
ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

#### LANDLORD'S RELEASE

THIS LANDLORD'S RELEASE is entered into among Wilkerson Farm, LLC; Wilkerson Industries, LLC; Richard Rendle Wilkerson; and Rachel Lynn Wilkerson ("Borrower"), whose address is 1906 North Geneva Road #204, Provo, UT 84601-7211; CENTRAL BANK ("Lender"), whose address is SBA LOAN DEPARTMENT, 75 N UNIVERSITY AVE, PROVO, UT 84601; and Candide Charitable Enterprise, LLC ("Landlord"), whose address is 2257 South 1100 East, STE 205, Salt Lake City, UT 84106. Borrower and Lender have entered into, or are about to enter into, an agreement whereby Lender has acquired or will acquire a security interest or other interest in the Collateral. Some or all of the Collateral may be affixed or otherwise become located on the Premises. To induce Lender to extend the Loan to Borrower against such security interest in the Collateral and for other valuable consideration, Landlord hereby agrees with Lender and Borrower as follows.

COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION. The word "Collateral" means certain of Borrower's personal property in which Lender has acquired or will acquire a security interest, including without limitation the following specific property:

All Farm Equipment, including but not limited to, Tools, Supplies, Implements, Tractors, Leasehold Improvements, Office and Retail Equipment and Supplies.

DISCLAIMER OF INTEREST. Landlord hereby consents to Lender's security interest (or other interest) in the Collateral and disclaims all interests, liens and claims which Landlord now has or may hereafter acquire in the Collateral. Landlord agrees that any lien or claim it may now have or may hereafter have in the Collateral will be subject at all times to Lender's security interest (or other present or future interest) in the Collateral and will be subject to the rights granted by Landlord to Lender in this Agreement.

ENTRY ONTO PREMISES. Landlord and Borrower grant to Lender the right to enter upon the Premises for the purpose of removing the Collateral from the Premises or conducting sales of the Collateral on the Premises. The rights granted to Lender in this Agreement will continue until a reasonable time after Lender receives notice in writing from Landlord that Borrower no longer is in lawful possession of the Premises. If Lender enters onto the Premises and removes the Collateral, Lender agrees with Landlord not to remove any Collateral in such a way that the Premises are damaged, without either repairing any such damage or reimbursing Landlord for the cost of repair.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Agreement: This Agreement shall extend to and bind the respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties to this Agreement. The covenants of Borrower and Landlord respecting subordination of the claim or claims of Landlord in favor of Lender shall extend to, include, and be enforceable by any transferee or endorsee to whom Lender may transfer any claim or claims to which this Agreement shall apply. Lender need not accept this Agreement in writing or otherwise to make it effective. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah. If Landlord is other than an individual, any agent or other person executing this Agreement on behalf of Landlord represents and warrants to Lender that he or she has full power and authority to execute this Agreement on Landlord's behalf. Lender shall not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Agreement unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Lender. Without notice to Landlord and without affecting the validity of this Consent, Lender may do or not do anything it deems appropriate or necessary with respect to the Loan, any obligors on the Loan, or any Collateral for the Loan; including without limitation extending, renewing, rearranging, or accelerating any of the Loan indebtedness.

AMENDMENTS. This Agreement, together with any Related Documents, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties as to the matters set forth in this Agreement. No alteration of or amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless given in writing and signed by the party or parties sought to be charged or bound by the alteration or amendment.

NO WAIVER BY LENDER. Lender shall not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Agreement unless such waiver is given in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the part of Lender in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver by Lender of a provision of this Agreement shall not prejudice or constitute a waiver of Lender's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision of this Agreement. No prior waiver by Lender, nor any course of dealing between Lender and Landlord, shall constitute a waiver of any of Lender's rights or of any of Landlord's obligations as to any future transactions. Whenever the consent of Lender is required under this Agreement, the granting of such consent by Lender in any instance shall not constitute continuing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required and in all cases such consent may be granted or withheld in the sole discretion of Lender.

SEVERABILITY. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Agreement to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable as to any circumstance, that finding shall not make the offending provision illegal, invalid, or unenforceable as to any other circumstance. If feasible, the offending provision shall be considered modified so that it becomes legal, valid and enforceable. If the offending provision cannot be so

ENT 67612:2022 PG 2 of 7

#### LANDLORD'S RELEASE (Continued)

Page 2 Loan No: 136100492

modified, it shall be considered deleted from this Agreement. Unless otherwise required by law, the illegality, invalidity, or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement.

DEFINITIONS. The following capitalized words and terms shall have the following meanings when used in this Agreement. Unless specifically stated to the contrary, all references to dollar amounts shall mean amounts in lawful money of the United States of America. Words and terms used in the singular shall include the plural, and the plural shall include the singular, as the context may require. Words and terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings attributed to such terms in the Uniform Commercial Code:

Agreement. The word "Agreement" means this Landlord's Release, as this Landlord's Release may be amended or modified from time to time, together with all exhibits and schedules attached to this Landlord's Release from time to time.

Borrower. The word "Borrower" means Wilkerson Farm, LLC; Wilkerson Industries, LLC; Richard Rendle Wilkerson; and Rachel Lynn Wilkerson and includes all co-signers and co-makers signing the Note and all their successors and assigns.

Collateral. The word "Collateral" means all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to all the Collateral as described in the Collateral Description section of this Agreement.

Landlord. The word "Landlord" means Candide Charitable Enterprise, LLC, and is used for convenience purposes only. Landlord's interest in the Premises may be that of a fee owner, lessor, sublessor or lienholder, or that of any other holder of an interest in the Premises which may be, or may become, prior to the interest of Lender.

Lender. The word "Lender" means CENTRAL BANK, its successors and assigns.

Loan. The word "Loan" means any and all loans and financial accommodations from Lender to Borrower whether now or hereafter existing, and however evidenced.

Note. The word "Note" means the Note dated May 25, 2022 and executed by Wilkerson Farm, LLC; Wilkerson Industries, LLC; Richard Rendle Wilkerson; and Rachel Lynn Wilkerson in the principal amount of \$150,000.00, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for the note or credit agreement.

Premises. The word "Premises" means the real property located in Utah County, State of Utah, commonly known as 2296 West 2000 South, Orem, UT 84058, and legally described as:

COM S 89 DEG 33' 59" E 175.92 FT & N 33 FT FR SW. COR. SEC. 27, T6S, R2E, SLB&M.; N 1 DEG 29' 59" W 495.71 FT; N 0 DEG 51' 12" W 456.04 FT; N 88 DEG 39' 37" E 273.49 FT; S 38 DEG 12' 27" E 1228.84 FT; N 89 DEG 33' 59" W 1013.73 FT TO BEG. AREA 14.185 AC.

PROPERTY MORE COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2296 West 2000 South, Orem, UT 84058

Tax Serial Number: 19-025-0339

COM N 89 DEG 33' 59" E 398.5 FT & S 27.58 FT FR NW COR. SEC. 34, T6S, R2E, SLB&M.; N 89 DEG 24' 28" E 823.09 FT; S 38 DEG 12' 5" E 564.08 FT; S 89 DEG 24' 23" W 1138.8 FT; N 0 DEG 35' 37" W 110.19 FT; S 89 DEG 24' 23" W 28.52 FT; N 0 DEG 35' 37" W 336.7 FT TO BEG. AREA 10.138 AC.

PROPERTY MORE COMMONLY KNOWN AS: (APPROX) 2296 West 2000 South, Orem, UT 84058

Tax Serial Number: 19-046-0111 Property tax Identification number is 19-025-0339; 19-046-0111.

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents" mean all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agreements, environmental agreements, guaranties, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, security deeds, collateral mortgages, and all other instruments, agreements and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with the Loan.

ENT67612:2022 PG 3 of 7

# LANDLORD'S RELEASE (Continued)

Loan No: 136100492

Page 3

BORROWER AND LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGE HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS LANDLORD'S RELEASE, AND BORROWER AND LANDLORD AGREE TO ITS TERMS. THIS AGREEMENT IS DATED MAY 25, 2022.

BORROWER:
By:  Rachel Lynn Wilkerson, Manager/Member of Wilkerson Farm, LLC  By:  Richard Rendle Wilkerson, Manager/Member of Wilkerson Farm, LLC
WILKERSON INDUSTRIES, LLC  By:  Richard Rendle Wilkerson, Manager/Member of Wilkerson Industries, LLC
Richard Rendle Wilkerson, Individually  X Rachel Lynn Wilkerson, Individually  LANDLORD:
CANDIDE CHARITABLE ENTERPRISE, LLC  By:  Alexandra Eaton, Manager of Candide Charitable Enterprise, LLC
THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF UTAH, Member of Candide Charitable Enterprise, LLC  By: Alex Eaton, Director of The Community Foundation of Utah  LENDER:
CENTRAL BANK  X  Authorized Officer

ENT 67612:2022 PG 4 of 7

### LANDLORD'S RELEASE (Continued)

Loan No: 136100492

**Authorized Officer** 

Page 3<sub>A</sub>

BORROWER AND LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGE HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS LANDLORD'S RELEASE, AND BORROWER AND LANDLORD AGREE TO ITS TERMS. THIS AGREEMENT IS DATED MAY 25, 2022. BORROWER: WILKERSON FARM, LLC By: Rachel Lynn Wilkerson, Manager/Member of Wilkerson Farm, LLC By: Richard Rendle Wilkerson, Manager/Member of Wilkerson Farm, LLC **WILKERSON INDUSTRIES, LLC** Richard Rendle Wilkerson, Manager/Member of Wilkerson Industries, LLC X Richard Rendle Wilkerson, Individually X\_\_\_\_\_\_Rachel Lynn Wilkerson, Individually LANDLORD: CANDIDE CHARITABLE ENTERPRISE, LZ Alexandra Eaton, Manager of Candida Charitable Enterprise, LLC THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF UTAH, Member of Candide Charitable Enterprise, LLC Alex Eaton, Director of The Community Foundation of Utah LENDER: **CENTRAL BANK** 

## LANDLORD'S RELEASE (Continued)

Loan No: 136100492

Page 4

	LIMI	TED LIABILITY	COMPANY AC	KNOWLEDGMEN	Ť
TATE OF	UTAR		) )ss )	MOTAR COMI	RY A. JENSEN PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH AISSIONS 704193 M. EXP. 01-22-2023
ilkerson Farm, I	ed Rachel Lynn Wil	me to be members o	nber of Wilkerson Farm r designated agents of ee and voluntary act al nent, for the uses and p	before me, before of the limited liability companies therein mentione behalf of the limited liability.	the undersigned Notary Public, Wilkerson, Manager/Member of my that executed the Landlord's bility company, by authority of d, and on oath stated that they try company.
otary Public in a	and for the State of_	MIA	<u>'</u> My co	mmission expires	-72-7073
	LIMI	TED LIABILITY	COMPANY AC	KNOWLEDGMEN	<b>T</b> .
TATE OF	UTA	14 14 M	) )ss )		GARY A. JENSEN OTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAN COMMISSIONS 704193 COMM. EXP. 01-22-2023
signated agent luntary act and e uses and pur	red Richard Rendle of the limited liabili I deed of the limited poses therein menti	Wilkerson, Manager ty company that exect d liability company, b	/Member of Wilkerson tuted the Landlord's Rel v authority of statute.	Industries, LLC, and knot ease and acknowledged thits articles of organization uthorized to execute this a	the undersigned Notary Public, own to me to be a member or the Agreement to be the free and or its operating agreement, for Agreement and in fact executed
	proj	W yes	Residi	ng at	10 UTAH -22-202
otary Public in a	nd for the State of_	<u> </u>	Му со	mmission expires	-77-201
		INDIVIDU	AL ACKNOWLE	DGMENT	
TATE OF	UTA	f+	)	Sec. Control of the C	GARY A. JENSEN
OUNTY OF	UTA	<i>H</i>	) SS )		COMMISSIONS 704193 COMM. EXP. 01-22-2023
own to be the lear free and volu	individuals describe untary act and deed	d in and who executed, for the uses and pur	ed the Landlord's Relea poses therein mentione	nard Rendle Wilkerson and	Rachel Lynn Wilkerson, to me t they signed the Agreement as
ven under mv h	and and official sea	I this	day of	DO.	O
	/ - / / /			/* /* /* /	
	and for the State of	1 con	Residi	mmission expires	22-22

ENT67612:2022 PG 6 of 7

### LANDLORD'S RELEASE (Continued)

Page 5 Loan No: 136100492 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ) **SS** COUNTY OF ) On this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20 \_\_\_\_\_, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Alexandra Eaton, Manager of Candide Charitable Enterprise, LLC and Alex Eaton, Director of The Community Foundation of Utah, Member of Candide Charitable Enterprise, LLC, and known to me to be members or designated agents of the limited liability company that executed the Landlord's Release and acknowledged the Agreement to be the free and voluntary act and deed of the limited liability company, by authority of statute, its articles of organization or its operating agreement, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that they are authorized to execute this Agreement and in fact executed the Agreement on behalf of the limited liability company. Residing at\_\_\_\_ Ву Notary Public in and for the State of My commission expires\_\_\_\_\_ LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT SUSAN B LEO NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF UTAH My Commission Expires February 27, 2023 ) SS **COMMISSION NUMBER 704855** On this day of MA , 20 Z , before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared agent for CENTRAL BANK that executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of CENTRAL BANK, duly authorized by CENTRAL BANK through its board of directors or otherwise, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he or she is authorized to execute this said instrument and in fact executed this said instrument on behalf of CENTRAL BANK. Residing at PACUC UTAH

My commission expires 427/2023 Ву\_ Notary Public in and for the State of\_

ENT67612:2022 PG 7 of 7

# LANDLORD'S RELEASE (Continued)

Loan No: 136100492

Page 5 A

		LIABILITY CON	IPANY ACKNO	OWLE	GMENT	NOTARY PUBLIC		
	UtoH-					YEFERSON ZERPA		
	*		) NSS			COMM. # 713006 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES		
COUNTY OF	Solf like		)			JULY 15, 2024 STATE OF UTAH		
		- 6	<b>a</b> .	,	L			
On this	day of	V4M	20 <u>L</u>	L. be	fore me, the	undersigned Notary Public,		
personally ap	peared Alexandra Cardide Cl	mager of Camulus Cit haritable Enterorise. LL	.C: and known to me	s to be me	empers or desig	nated agents of the illitted		
limited liability	any that executed the Landior y company, by authority of st	atute its articles of or	ganization or its ope	rating agn	eement. for the	uses and purposes therein		
			te this Agreement a	nd in fact	executed the A	Agreement on behalf of the		
ilmited liability	in and for the State of	de Men		01	at lube c	1.		
Ву	12700- 4	111	Residing at_	91		10 201		
Notary Public	in and for the State of	WAY.	My commis	sion expir	es_duly_	15/104.		
	l				·			
		LENDER ACK	KNOWLEDGMI	ENT				
OT 4 T C O C								
SIAIE UF			) ) SS					
COUNTY OF			) 55					
000,177 07			,					
On this	peared day of _		, 20	, be	fore me, the I	indersigned Notery Public,		
personally apparent	peared NTRAL BANK that executed	the within and forego	lown to me to be the ping instrument and	acknowle	doed said instr	ument to be the free and		
voluntary act	and deed of CENTRAL BANK therein mentioned, and on or	. duly authorized by C	ENTRAL BANK throu	iah its bo	ard of directors	or otherwise, for the uses		
and purposes sald instrume	therein mentioned, and on oa nt on behalf of CENTRAL BAN	ith stated that he or si K.	is is sumonzed to ex	kecule uni	s saju-insuumei	it suo in iscl.éxecolég añs		
Ву			Residing at_					
	In and for the State of							
	191 MIG 91010 91		, 22					
				V-2				
LaserPro, Ver	r. 22.1.0.044 Copr. Finastra		997, 2022.	ights Reso	ervéd UT	C:\LOANS\CFI\LPL\E45.FC		